SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 8058/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated in MP No. 2671/2021 passed by the High Court of Madhya Pradesh at Gwalior]

THE ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRAVTI DEVI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 100068/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No. 100067/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Date: 05-05-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Abhishek Kumar Gola, Adv.

Mr. Anshul Mehral, Adv.

Mr. Arun Kumar Nagar, Adv.

Mr. Sudhir Naagar, AOR

For Respondent(s):

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Application for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment is allowed.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

It is submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the amount has already been deposited.

There shall be a stay on the operation of the impugned order.

Tag with SLP(C) No.2576/2023.

(SWETA BALODI) **ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS**

(POONAM VAID) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR